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INTRODUCTION 

Once again, the ethical conduct of long-time prosecutor Juan Martinez comes 

before this Court. This time to review the determination of a State Bar disciplinary 

proceeding against Martinez. 

For at least a dozen years, Martinez has violated the Rules of Professional 

Conduct governing Arizona attorneys.  Despite previous characterizations of 

Martinez’s misconduct, neither this Court nor the Court of Appeals have formally 

sanctioned Martinez.  As such, it is incumbent upon the State Bar to seek formal 

discipline against Martinez for his unprofessional conduct in the underlying cases at 

issue in this appeal. 

A prosecutor “is not the representative of an ordinary litigant; he is a 

representative of a government whose obligation to govern fairly is as important as its 

obligation to govern at all.”  Pool v. Superior Court, 139 Ariz. 98, 103, 677 P.2d 261, 

266 (1984).  A prosecutor’s “interest in a criminal prosecution,” therefore, “is not that 

it shall win a case, but that justice shall be done.”  Id. (internal quotation marks omitted) 

(quoting Berger v. United States, 295 U.S. 78, 88 (1935)); see also In re Peasley, 208 

Ariz. 27, 35–36 ¶ 34, 90 P.3d 764, 772–73 (2004) (describing a prosecutor as “a 

shepherd of justice” and observing that when a prosecutor abuses the power entrusted 

to the government, “he or she not only undermines the public trust, but inflicts damage 

beyond calculation to our system of justice” (internal citation omitted)). 
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Martinez has frequently fallen far short of the “high ethical standards” that the 

ethical rules impose on prosecutors.  See Peasley, 208 Ariz. at 35 ¶ 34, 90 P.3d at 772.  

Indeed, this Court recently reminded prosecutors, “and particularly Mr. Martinez 

(whose misbehavior has been repeatedly noted in prior cases),” that they must act “as 

ministers of justice and exercise professionalism even in the heat of trial.”  State v. 

Hulsey, 243 Ariz. 367, 394 ¶ 123, 408 P.3d 408, 435 (2018).  Despite this Court’s 

recurrent reminders, Martinez has not received the message. 

This disciplinary proceeding arises from a State Bar Complaint filed in April 

2017, addressing Martinez’s misconduct in five separate cases from 2007 to 2013.  

Even though each appellate court was critical of Martinez’s ethical conduct to varying 

degrees, none of them found that Martinez’s conduct was so egregious that it called 

for the conviction to be reversed.  While that is fair to note, the standard for overturning 

a criminal conviction for prosecutorial misconduct is vastly different than the standard 

for imposing discipline on any attorney engaged in ethical violations. 

Because Martinez has exhibited a pervasive pattern of unprofessional conduct, 

the State Bar requests that this Court vacate the Hearing Panel’s erroneous conclusion 

that Martinez’s misconduct did not violate the ethical rules and impose a reprimand 

against Martinez. 
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STATEMENT OF THE CASE 

 Following Martinez’s pattern of misconduct in five separate cases, the 

Attorney Discipline Probable Cause Committee (“ADPCC”) found, on September 

9, 20161, that probable cause existed that Martinez violated Arizona Rules of the 

Supreme Court 41(g) and 42 as well as Ethical Rules (“ERs”) 4.4 and 8.4(d).2  (IR 

24, at 4).  The ADPCC issued an Order of Admonition and Probation, solely 

requiring Martinez to successfully complete nine (9) hours of continuing legal 

education on professionalism and pay costs.  Id. 

 Martinez objected to the ADPCC decision and demanded formal proceedings.  

Id.  Almost a month later, the ADPCC vacated the Order of Admonition and 

Probation and authorized the State Bar to file a Complaint against Martinez.  Id.  

Then, on April 7, 2017, the State Bar filed a Complaint, alleging that Martinez 

violated Rules 41(g) and 42, ERs 4.4 and 8.4(d).  (IR 1 ¶¶ 1–6). 

 After Martinez filed an Answer, (IR 6), and the parties filed joint and 

individual prehearing statements, (IR 16, 18, 19), the parties appeared before a Panel 

on September 17, 2017, (IR 23).  The State Bar called four witnesses and rested its 

case-in-chief.  (IR 23, at 175:19).  Martinez called only one witness and rested his 

case-in-chief.  (IR 23, at 234:13).  After a brief recess, the Panel then immediately 

                                                 
1 Order of Admonition filed September 28, 2016. 
2 Hereinafter referred to as “Rules” unless expressly stated.  
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dismissed the State Bar’s Complaint.  A few months later, on November 27, 2017, 

the Panel issued a Decision and Order Dismissing the Complaint, finding, among 

other things, that the State Bar failed to prove by clear and convincing evidence that 

Martinez violated any Rule.  (IR 24). 

 The State Bar timely appealed on December 7, 2017.  (IR 25).  In response, 

on January 18, 2018, this Court remanded the case to the Panel to make findings of 

fact and conclusions of law.  (IR 33).  Several months later, on September 21, 2018, 

the Panel issued its Supplemental Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, again 

finding that the State Bar failed to prove that Martinez violated any Rule.  (IR 35). 

 The State Bar timely appealed again.  This Court has jurisdiction under Rule 

59. 

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 

Martinez is an experienced prosecutor.  He has been licensed to practice law 

in Arizona since 1984 and has worked as a prosecutor at the Maricopa County 

Attorney’s Office since 1988.  (IR 1, 6, 16).3  This disciplinary proceeding arises 

from a State Bar Complaint addressing Martinez’s unethical conduct in five separate 

criminal prosecutions spanning more than a decade.  (IR 1). 

/// 
 
/// 

                                                 
3 “IR” refers to the Electronic Index of Record. 
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1. Martinez’s Unethical Conduct in State v. Morris, 215 Ariz. 324, 160 

P.3d 203 (2007). 
 

 Martinez behaved unprofessionally during this trial on multiple occasions.  In 

the guilt phase, Martinez introduced the victim’s jacket into evidence and later 

commented during his closing argument about how “absolutely putrid” the smell was 

and how he exposed it to members of the jury for their “smelling pleasure.”  (IR 1 ¶ 

11; IR 6 ¶ 9; IR 27 at Ex. 1, Bates SBA000016–17; IR 27 at Ex. 2, Bates SBA000025–

26).  Specifically, Martinez said: 

But one of the things that is interesting about [the victim] is that the smell 
is absolutely putrid, absolutely one of the worst things that you will ever 
probably experience.  And you got a minimal exposure to it when the 
jacket was opened up for your, if you will, smelling pleasure, for lack of 
a better word. 
 

Id.  After Morris was convicted and sentenced to death, this Court noted on direct 

appeal that Martinez’s comments were perhaps “inappropriate.”  Id. 

 Even more egregious, during his rebuttal to defense counsel’s closing argument 

in the aggravation phase, Martinez singled out individual members of the jury and 

asked them to put themselves in the place of the victims.  (IR 1 ¶¶ 8–10; IR 6 ¶¶ 8, 9, 

17; IR 27 at Ex. 1, Bates SBA000015–17; IR 27 at Ex. 1, Bates SBA000016; IR 27 at 

Ex. 2, Bates SBA000025–26).  He also singled out individual members of the jury 

based on their appearance and gender.  Id.  Specifically, he said: 

[W]hich one of you wants to volunteer?  I want a show of hands on this 
one.  Which one of you ladies – and we don’t need guys on this one, 
because he didn’t take guys.  He only took women.  Which one of you 
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want to volunteer to come sit here and have the defendant sit himself on 
your chest and say, [o]h, that didn’t hurt?  Because the defense attorney 
is saying throw common sense out of window.  Which one?  I challenge 
anybody to say, [t]hat is something I want to do. 
 
And anyway, and on top of that, while he’s sitting on my chest, which 
one of you, since the lower left-hand side has the longer hair of the jurors, 
maybe she wants to have him grab her hair while he’s sitting on her chest 
. . . to grab it and pull it around her neck. 
 
You think that’s not going to hurt?  You think one of you guys is going 
to volunteer for that?  You can’t leave your common sense aside.  
[Defense counsel] wants you to because he makes these arguments and 
says, well, we don’t know what is in their heads.  We don’t know what is 
in Juror Number 1’s head.  Can you tell me you don’t think it’s not going 
to hurt when he sits on you? 
 
Hey, Juror Number 1 or Juror Number 14, whatever it is, what if we put 
Winnie the Pooh tie around your neck?  Are you going to enjoy that?  Are 
you going to like it?  Going to feel real good when you can’t breathe? 
 

Id.  This Court aptly observed that Martinez’s comments constituted “misconduct” and 

“impropriety” because he impermissibly played on the jurors’ “sympathy for the 

victims and fears of the defendant.”  Id. 

2. Martinez’s Unethical Conduct in State v. Beemon, 1 CA-CR 05-1161 

/ CR 2002-099001 (2008). 

 

 Martinez made several inappropriate remarks at trial.  During the guilt phase, 

the trial court ruled that, if the defendant testified, the State could impeach him with a 

1997 drug conviction, but not a 1984 robbery conviction.  (IR 1 ¶¶ 13–19; IR 6 ¶¶ 12–

18; IR 27 at Ex. 3, Bates SBA000031–32, 36–37; IR 27 at Ex. 4, Bates SBA000059–
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65).  The defendant testified and, during direct examination, admitted the 1997 drug 

conviction.  Id.  He did not mention the 1984 robbery conviction.  Id. 

 Despite the court’s ruling, during his opening and closing arguments in the 

aggravation phase, Martinez maintained that the defendant wanted to “manipulate” the 

jury and only wanted jurors “to see it his way when it’s to his benefit.”  Id.  When “it’s 

not to his benefit,” said Martinez, the defendant will “attack” and tell the jury what he 

said before “wasn’t true” and that he will “take it all back.”  Id.  Indeed, Martinez said 

that, although the defendant was “quick to jump up there” and reveal his drug 

conviction, he had not revealed his “other on[e].”  Id.  When defense counsel objected, 

Martinez responded: 

[S]o he can’t stand up here now and say, well, you know, I’m going to 
pick and choose what I’m going to bring in.  If he picks and chooses, he 
has to answer for that . . . So no, I don’t think I stepped over the line.  He 
withheld information when it was to his advantage and gave him 
information he did not need to and that the prosecutor was forbidden to 
go into.  So, no, I don’t agree with them. 
 

Id.  Following conviction, the Court of Appeals noted that Martinez had impermissibly 

“attacked” the defendant “as being dishonest for failing to reveal his robbery 

conviction to the jury during the guilt phase.”  Id.  The Court concluded that Martinez’s 

comments were “clearly improper” because the trial court had already precluded “use 

of the robbery conviction for impeachment purposes.”  Id.  And the Court even 

commented that it was “baffled” by Martinez’s “continued insistence” that the 
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defendant “had no right to ‘withhold information’ regarding the robbery conviction 

from the jury.”  Id. 

 Further, during rebuttal to defense counsel’s closing argument in the 

aggravation phase, Martinez directly analogized defense counsel’s tactics to Adolf 

Hitler’s when he said: 

One of the things defense counsel got up and told you was, well, the 
prosecutor has said that we’ve been sneaking, lying, cheating . . . And he 
said that at the top of his lungs. 
 
As I said, if history teaches us anything, it’s that it comes around again 
and again.  Remember Hitler?  The big lie he told you?  It was at the top 
of his lungs over and over, you are the superior people and people are 
going to believe it because they heard it over and over again[.]  [A]nd 
that’s what he said over and over again was about the state calling him 
sneaking, calling him lying, calling him cheating. . . . Did that ever 
happen by the State?  Of course it didn’t happen, but you know what?  He 
wants you to believe that it did.  You know, just like Hitler, that big lie: 
If you put it out there, even though the prosecutor didn’t say it, maybe 
you’ll believe it.  And maybe when you go back there to decide this case, 
you won’t decide it on the facts. 
. . . 
He talks about America and wraps himself around the flag.  Doesn’t wrap 
himself around the German flag when he calls somebody a cheater, a liar, 
and sneaking when in fact they never even used those words.  And 
additionally, with regard to that, you don’t mention the full truth because 
that’s also not to your benefit. 
 

(IR 1 ¶¶ 21–23; IR 6 ¶¶ 20–22; IR 27 at Ex. 4, Bates SBA000061–62).  The Court of 

Appeals described Martinez’s colloquy as “reprehensive” and “completely 

inappropriate” and additionally noted that Martinez’s “Hitler analogy” was a 

“recurring theme” in his closing argument.  Id.  Defense counsel, Robert Stein, testified 
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before the Panel that he was particularly offended by Martinez’s comments because he 

is Jewish.  (IR 27 at Ex. 3, 4, Bates SBA000064 n.10; Tr. 40:5–40:11). 

3. Martinez’s Unethical Conduct in State v. Gallardo, 225 Ariz. 560, 242 

P.3d 159 (2010). 
 

 Martinez made many improper arguments despite the trial court repeatedly 

sustaining defense counsel’s objections to those arguments.  During his closing 

argument in the guilt phase, Martinez responded to defense counsel’s suggestion that 

a life sentence was sufficient given the “severe restriction” and isolation of 

incarceration by asserting that inmates are allowed to watch television, receive 

magazines, make phone calls and see visitors.  (IR 1 ¶¶ 25–28; IR 6 ¶¶ 24–27; IR 27 

at Ex. 5, Bates SBA000078; IR 27 at Ex. 6, Bates SBA000084–93).  But Martinez 

went further.  He then asked the jurors whether they think the victim’s father is “going 

to be able to call his son.”  Id.  Defense counsel objected, and the trial court sustained 

the objection.  Id. 

 Unimpeded, Martinez merely reworded his argument to highlight the victim 

impact statement.  Id.  Martinez said: 

There’s no comparison.  The point that’s being made here is that the 
victim impact statement may be considered by you, and that impact 
statement indicated to you that they missed their son.  That’s not quite 
doing justice to how they told you, and they would love to make a call 
and would love to be able to talk to [their son].  And in their victim impact 
statement, they told you they couldn’t. 
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Id.  After Gallardo was convicted and sentenced to death, this Court concluded that 

reversal was not required even if Martinez’s comments were “improper” because the 

trial court instructed the jurors “not to be swayed by mere sympathy not related to the 

evidence presented during this phase” and to “disregard any question to which the 

judge sustained an objection.”  Id.  Thus, said this Court, the trial court’s instructions 

“negated the effect” of Martinez’s statements.  Id. 

 Martinez continued.  During the penalty phase, defense counsel presented expert 

testimony about the conditions of maximum security facilities in Arizona.  (IR 1 ¶¶ 

29–35; IR 6 ¶¶ 28–34; IR 27 at Ex. 5, Bates SBA000078; IR 27 at Ex. 6, Bates 

SBA000084–93).  Martinez cross-examined the witness and elicited testimony 

regarding his fees and potential bias.  Id.  The witness originally testified that he was 

entitled to receive $4,200, but later indicated that he was entitled to receive $6,500.  Id. 

 During his closing argument, Martinez characterized the witness’s testimony as 

inconsistent.  Id.  Although defense counsel objected to Martinez’s argument as 

misleading and the trial court sustained that objection, Martinez nevertheless 

proceeded with the same line of argument.  Id.  Specifically, Martinez said: 

And there were some inconsistent statements, but the biggest one was the 
one involving money.  Initially when I asked him the question, he said he 
really wasn’t sure how much money he was being paid.  Then he 
indicated, well, it was $4200.  Then after doing the mathematics a little 
bit more and fine-tuning it—. 
. . . 
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Well, you heard, he told you $4200, didn’t he?  Anybody not hear that?  
And then after questioning by the prosecutor, the figure changed, didn’t 
it? 
. . . 
Well, he said on the stand from there, and that’s the evidence that you are 
to consider.  You were told—he said $6500.  That’s what he said.  And 
you were present when all of that happened, weren’t you?  That’s 
something that you can consider, because it goes to his motive and his 
bias and—. 
 

Id.  The trial court ultimately sustained two more objections relating to Martinez’s 

misleading argument.  Id.  At oral argument before this Court, Justice Hurwitz 

questioned Martinez’s “inappropriate conduct” and observed that it seemed to him that 

“at least on several occasions,” when the trial court sustained objections relating to 

Martinez’s “improper” arguments, Martinez “ignored” those rulings.  Id.  Justice Ryan 

further reflected that there is “something about this prosecutor” because he was 

“accused of fairly serious misconduct” in “several cases.”  Id.  Finally, in the opinion 

upholding Gallardo’s convictions and sentences, this Court concluded that Martinez’s 

“repeated statements” were “improper” and noted that a “prosecutor should not repeat 

an argument after it has been the subject of a sustained objection.”  Id. 

4. Martinez’s Unethical Conduct in State v. Lynch (Lynch II), 238 Ariz. 

84, 357 P.3d 119 (2015). 
 

 After this Court remanded State v. Lynch for a new penalty phase, Martinez 

“disturbingly made a number of inappropriate comments, prompting valid objections 

by Lynch that the trial court sustained.”  (IR 1 ¶¶ 37–46; IR 6 ¶¶ 36–45; IR 28 at Ex. 

7, Bates SBA00094; IR 28 at Ex. 8, Bates SBA000122–29). 
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 In particular, this Court observed that Martinez “improperly made 

argumentative statements” in his opening statement, including that (1) the defendant’s 

childhood should not be considered a mitigating circumstance because “it happened 

30 years ago,” and (2) the defense wanted to “pull at [the jury’s] heart strings” in the 

presentation of mitigating evidence.  Id.  Also in his opening statement, this Court 

noted that Martinez improperly “invited the jurors to place themselves in the victim’s 

position and appealed to their fears” when he said: 

So what happens is the defendant then, as [the victim] sits there, goes 
behind him and begins and cuts his throat from ear to ear.  The problem 
of the unfortunate aspect of that, because in of itself, cutting somebody’s 
throat is a horrific, ghastly thing, you can only imagine.  I don’t think you 
can even imagine what it’s like for somebody to approach you with a 
knife.  You cannot move and you know they’re manhandling you and 
they are going to cut your throat. 
 

Id.  In addition, this Court recognized that Martinez’s cross-examination of defense 

witnesses was “aggressive,” and that the “trial court should have exercised more 

control” over Martinez’s questioning.  Id.  Martinez, for instance, commented to a 

defense expert that she should “just answer [his] question for once.”  Id.  And Martinez 

made “combative remarks” to defense witnesses, such as “[n]o, let me ask you the 

question.”  Id. 

 That’s not all.  This Court also identified several other “inappropriate” and 

“improper” remarks made by Martinez, including when he: (1) asked a defense expert, 

a clinical psychologist, “[d]idn’t you tell us about a case involving a guy named Braulio 
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Martinez yesterday where you said that he was mistaken because you can read 

minds?”; (2) suggested during cross-examination that the defense expert “can vouch 

for people”; and (3) misstated the law when he stated in his closing argument that the 

defendant’s renting pornographic videos “shows a debasement in the part of [Lynch’s] 

character” and “that has already been found, because this murder has been found . . . 

to be especially heinous and depraved.”  Id. 

5. Martinez’s Unethical Conduct in State v. Arias, CR2008-031021 / 1 

CA-CR 15-0302 (2015). 
 

 Martinez disparaged defense counsel multiple times during the trial.  In the guilt 

phase, Martinez and Jennifer Wilmott, one of Arias’s attorneys, discussed the 

admissibility of an item of evidence at a bench conference.  (IR 1 ¶¶ 51–54; IR 6 ¶¶ 

50–53; IR 29 at Ex. 14, Bates SBA000227–28; IR 29 at Ex. 15, Bates SBA000236–

37).  Martinez stated at the bench, “[b]ut the thing is that if Ms. Wilmott and I were 

married, I certainly would say, ‘I f’ing want to kill myself.’”  Id.  Wilmott testified 

before the Panel that Martinez actually used the full expletive and not the abbreviated 

term, “f’ing,” reported in the trial transcript.  Id.  Wilmott immediately objected to 

Martinez’s inappropriate comment, and Martinez apologized.  Id.  But at a subsequent 

bench conference, Martinez again disparaged Wilmott when he said, “[w]ell, then, 

maybe you ought to go back to law school.”  Id. 
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ISSUE PRESENTED 

 Did the Panel commit reversible error when it concluded that Martinez’s 

pattern of misconduct did not violate the ethical rules? 

STANDARD OF REVIEW 

 This Court reviews questions of law de novo.  Rule 59(j).  This Court reviews 

findings of fact under a “clearly erroneous” standard.  Id.  The State Bar must prove 

the allegations in its Complaint by “clear and convincing” evidence.  Rule 58(j)(3). 

ARGUMENT 

 The Panel therefore committed reversible error by erroneously finding that 

“[t]his is a case involving a prosecutor whose job it is to seek executions and a 

prosecution of him that was not well executed.”  (IR 35 at 1) (emphasis added) 

 “The role of a prosecutor is to see that justice is done.”  Connick v. Thompson, 

563 U.S. 51, 71 (2011).  Occupying a “unique role,” a prosecutor “is in a peculiar 

and very definite sense the servant of the law.”  Maretick v. Jarrett, 204 Ariz. 194, 

199 ¶ 19, 62 P.3d 120, 125 (2003) (internal quotation marks omitted) (quoting 

Berger, 295 U.S. at 88).  As such, a prosecutor has an “obligation” not only to 

“prosecute with diligence, but to seek justice,” and to see that “all defendants receive 

a fair trial.”  State v. Minnitt, 203 Ariz. 431, 440 ¶ 41, 55 P.3d 774, 783 (2002). 

 Because prosecutors act as “shepherd[s] of justice,” this Court has recognized 

that “the ethical rules impose high ethical standards” on them.  Peasley, 208 Ariz. at 
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35 ¶ 34, 90 P.3d at 772 (internal citation omitted).  This Court has further recognized 

that Martinez violated those exacting standards on several occasions.  See Hulsey, 

243 Ariz. at 394 ¶ 123, 408 P.3d at 435 (reminding prosecutors, “and particularly 

Mr. Martinez, whose misbehavior has been repeatedly noted in prior cases,” that 

prosecutors must “act as ministers of justice and exercise professionalism even in 

the heat of trial”).  The State Bar proved, in line with this Court’s observations, that 

Martinez exhibited unethical conduct in several cases.    

I. MARTINEZ PERSISTENTLY VIOLATED THE ETHICAL 

RULES AS A PROSECUTOR. 

 

Arizona Supreme Court Rules prescribe an attorney’s ethical obligations.  

Martinez’s misconduct in five separate cases violated many of those obligations.  

Specifically, Martinez’s unethical behavior violated Rules and ERs.  Further, 

Martinez’s misconduct constitutes “unprofessional conduct” as defined by Rule 

31(a)(2)(E). 

Rule 41(g) mandates that attorneys must “avoid engaging in unprofessional 

conduct” and must not advance any fact “prejudicial to the honor or reputation of a 

party or a witness unless required by the duties to a client or the tribunal.”4  As a 

                                                 

4 The Panel found that Rule 41(g) is conjunctive, i.e., that an attorney violates that 
rule when there is clear and convincing evidence that he or she “engage[d] in 
unprofessional conduct and advance[d] a fact prejudicial to the honor or reputation 
of a party or witness.”  (IR 35, at 8).  Read in context, however, that rule is clearly 
disjunctive, i.e., an attorney violates it when there is clear and convincing evidence 
that he or she “engage[d] in unprofessional conduct” or “advance[d] a fact 
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comment to that rule further explains, attorneys should “act honorably and treat 

others with courtesy and respect.”  Rule 41(g) cmt. 1. 

“Unprofessional conduct” means “substantial or repeated violations of the 

Oath of Admission to the Bar or the Lawyer’s Creed of Professionalism.”  Rule 

31(a)(2)(E).  The Oath of Admission states, as relevant here, that attorneys (1) “will 

avoid engaging in unprofessional conduct” and “will not advance any fact 

prejudicial to the honor or reputation of a party or witness” unless required by their 

duties to their clients or the tribunal, (2) “will support the fair administration of 

justice” and “professionalism among lawyers,” and (3) “will at all times faithfully 

and diligently adhere to the rules of professional responsibility and the Lawyer’s 

Creed of Professionalism.”   

                                                 

prejudicial to the honor or reputation of a party or witness.”  For instance, Rule 41(f) 
requires an attorney to “fulfill the duty of confidentiality to a client” and to “not 
accept compensation for representing a client from anyone other than the client 
without the client’s knowledge and approval.”  That rule, like Rule 41(g), is likewise 
plainly disjunctive despite the use of the word “and”.  A disjunctive interpretation 
of these rules is consistent with how the Arizona disciplinary courts have previously 
determined whether an attorney violated his or her ethical obligations.  See, e.g., In 

the Matter of Kent M. Nicholas, PDJ 2017-9010 (finding that an attorney violated 
Rule 41(g) when the attorney assaulted an incarcerated client); In the Matter of Scott 

Lieberman, PDJ 2018-9007 (finding that an attorney violated Rule 41(g) when the 
attorney engaged in sexually inappropriate texts with a client); In the Matter of 

Robert C. Standage, PDJ 2015-9007 (finding that an attorney violated Rule 41(g) 
when the attorney engaged in sexually inappropriate texts with a client).  This Court 
should thus reject the Panel’s mistaken conjunctive interpretation of Rule 41(g). 
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The Lawyer’s Creed of Professionalism in turn requires that attorneys (1) be 

“courteous and civil” to opposing parties and their counsel, (2) conduct themselves 

“with dignity” and avoid being “rude or disrespectful” in proceedings, and (3) be 

“honorable” advocates on behalf of their clients, recognizing that as officers of the 

court, “unprofessional conduct is detrimental to the proper function of our system of 

justice.” 

Finally, Rule 42 provides that attorneys’ “professional conduct shall be 

governed” by the ERs.  ER 4.4(a) prohibits attorneys from using “means that have 

no substantial purpose other than to embarrass, delay, or burden any other person.”  

This Court applies an “objective standard” to determine whether attorneys have 

violated this rule.  See In re Alexander, 232 Ariz. 1, 7 ¶ 23, 300 P.3d 536, 542 (2013).  

And ER 8.4(d) notes that it is “professional misconduct” for an attorney to “engage 

in conduct that is prejudicial to the administration of justice.”  A comment to that 

rule emphasizes:  “A pattern of repeated offenses, even ones of minor significance 

when considered separately, can indicate indifference to legal obligation.”  ER 8.4 

cmt. (2002). 

As set forth in the attached Exhibit A, Martinez repeatedly violated his ethical 

obligations in five separate criminal prosecutions. 

Faced with this mountain of evidence that Martinez engaged in a pervasive 

pattern of misconduct in five separate criminal prosecutions, the Panel inexplicably 
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isolated each instance of unethical behavior and wrongly concluded that the State 

Bar failed to prove that Martinez acted unethically at all.  In doing so, the Panel 

misapplied the ERs and contradicted the prior findings of this Court and the Court 

of Appeals. 

Indeed, this Court observed that Martinez’s comments constituted 

“misconduct” and “impropriety,” (IR 1 ¶¶ 8–10; IR 6 ¶¶ 8, 9, 17; IR 27 at Ex. 1, 

Bates SBA000015–17; IR 27 at Ex. 1, Bates SBA000016; IR 27 at Ex. 2, Bates 

SBA000025–26) (emphasis added), that his statements were “improper,” (IR 1 ¶¶ 

29–35; IR 6 ¶¶ 28–34; IR 27 at Ex. 5, Bates SBA000078; IR 27 at Ex. 6, Bates 

SBA000084–93) (emphasis added), and that he had “disturbingly made a number of 

inappropriate comments,” (IR 1 ¶¶ 37–46; IR 6 ¶¶ 36–45; IR 28 at Ex. 7, Bates 

SBA00094; IR 28 at Ex. 8, Bates SBA000122–29) (emphasis added).  The Court of 

Appeals noted that Martinez’s “Hitler analogy” was “reprehensive” and “completely 

inappropriate.”  (IR 1 ¶¶ 21–23; IR 6 ¶¶ 20–22; IR 27 at Ex. 4, Bates SBA000061–

62) (emphasis added). 

Even Thomas Zlaket, Martinez’s sole witness before the Panel, admitted that 

Martinez’s comments “crosse[d] the line” and were “errors in judgment,” 

“objectionable,” “inappropriate,” and “improper.”  (Tr. 192:17–192:24; 195:20–

196:3; 197:15–197:24; 216:20–224:8; 226:14–228:15).  He is right.  Martinez 

repeatedly “engag[ed] in unprofessional behavior,” Rule 41(g), used “means that 
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have no substantial purpose other than to embarrass . . . or burden” other people, ER 

4.4(a), and “engage[d] in conduct that is prejudicial to the administration of justice,” 

ER 8.4(d).  Martinez therefore violated his ethical obligations in multiple cases. 

Simply put, Martinez persistently engaged in misconduct in his criminal 

prosecutions, falling far short of complying with the “high ethical standards” that 

the ERs impose on all prosecutors.  See Peasley, 208 Ariz. at 35 ¶ 34, 90 P.3d at 772.  

The Panel erred in concluding that the State Bar did not prove that Martinez violated 

his ethical obligations. 

The fact that none of the appellate courts that reviewed the criminal cases 

declared a mistrial is irrelevant to this lawyer discipline case, particularly 

considering the relief that the State Bar is seeking in this proceeding.  The State Bar 

is not seeking disbarment or a suspension of Martinez’s license.  Rather, the State 

Bar is seeking the least significant penalty: a reprimand.   

Absent the imposition of discipline here, in the face of Martinez’s multiple 

Rule violations, neither Martinez nor other Arizona prosecutors have any incentive 

to take notice of their ethical obligations or ensure that their actions comply with the 

Rules.  It is time that Martinez and all Arizona prosecutors understand and comply 

with the “high ethical standards” imposed on them.  See id. 
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II. THE PANEL IMPROPERLY INTERPRETED 41(G) WHEN IT 

ADOPTED MARTINEZ’S EXPERT’S OPINION THAT RULE 

41(G) IS MERELY “ASPIRATIONAL.” 

 

The Panel erroneously deferred to Zlaket’s opinion that Rule 41(g) is merely 

“aspirational.”  (IR 35, at 8). 

Although Zlaket admitted that Martinez’s comments “crosse[d] the line” and 

were “errors in judgment,” “objectionable,” “inappropriate,” and “improper,” (Tr. 

192:17–192:24; 195:20–196:3; 197:15–197:24; 216:20–224:8; 226:14–228:15), he 

also incongruously testified that the professionalism standards set forth in Rule 41(g) 

are only “aspirational.”  (IR at 8, 65; Tr 187:20-10, 189:21-192:196:18).  He even 

opined that violations of those standards may be excusable when committed during 

the “heat of a trial.”  Id.  The Panel accepted Zlaket’s “aspirational” standard, (IR 

35, at 8), and additionally found Zlaket’s testimony to be “well reasoned,” (IR 35, at 

67).  Both Zlaket and, by extension, the Panel are flat wrong on both scores. 

This Court squarely rejected Zlaket’s and the Panel’s mistaken “aspirational” 

interpretation and “heat of trial” defense earlier this year when it reminded 

prosecutors, “and particularly Mr. Martinez (whose misbehavior has been repeatedly 

noted in prior cases),” that they “are to act as ministers of justice and exercise 

professionalism even in the heat of trial.”  State v. Hulsey, 243 Ariz. at 394 ¶ 123, 408 

P.3d at 435 (emphasis added) (citing Rule 42, ER 3.8 cmt. 1).  Because a prosecutor 

“[is] to act” as a “minister[] of justice,” Hulsey, 243 Ariz. at 394 ¶ 123, 408 P.3d at 



  

21 

 

435, the professionalism standards set forth in Rule 41(g) are not merely “aspirational.”  

They are mandatory.  Additionally, because a prosecutor must “exercise 

professionalism even in the heat of trial,” id. (emphasis added), violations of the 

professionalism standards plainly cannot be excused by the “heat of trial.”  This Court 

has expressly rejected Zlaket’s theory of a prosecutor’s ethical obligations. 

Likewise, Zlaket and, again by extension, the Panel, wrongly equated 

“prosecutorial misconduct” with a prosecutor’s “ethical misconduct.”  (IR 35, at 66).  

Zlaket testified that he does not “draw a distinction between prosecutorial misconduct 

as defined in appellate review of a criminal case and ethical misconduct by a 

prosecutor.”  (Tr. 219:6–22).  He further testified that he believes those things are “part 

and parcel of the same thing.”  Id.  But again, this Court has squarely rejected Zlaket’s 

odd interpretation of a prosecutor’s ethical obligations. 

As this Court explained in Hulsey, to succeed in a prosecutorial misconduct 

claim, a defendant “must show that the prosecutor’s actions amounted to misconduct 

and that there is a ‘reasonable likelihood . . . that the misconduct could have affected 

the jury’s verdict, thereby denying defendant a fair trial.’”  243 Ariz. at 388 ¶ 89, 408 

P.3d at 429 (quoting State v. Anderson, 210 Ariz. 327, 340–41 ¶ 45, 111 P.3d 369, 

382–83 (2005)) (emphasis added).  Hulsey could only show that “Martinez engaged in 

several instances of misconduct or near misconduct” but could not show that 

Martinez’s misconduct was “so prolonged or pronounced that it affected the fairness 
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of trial.”  Id. (emphasis added).  Stated differently, to succeed in a prosecutorial 

misconduct claim, a defendant must show both that (1) the prosecutor engaged in 

ethical misconduct, and (2) the ethical misconduct likely deprived him a fair trial.  Id.  

A “prosecutorial misconduct” claim on appeal is distinct from a claim that a prosecutor 

engaged in “ethical misconduct” during the prosecution.  See id.  Zlaket opinion is 

contrary to Arizona law and the Panel erred in embracing his erroneous opinion. 

While this commitment to prosecutorial professionalism and the potential 

harm were identified by the State Bar’s expert Paul Charlton, the Panel apparently 

rejected Charlton’s testimony.  (IR 35 at 16; see also Tr. 91:15-98:14, 109:14-

125:20, 127:1-14, 165:18-166:16) 

Finally, as part of the Panel’s findings in the Beemon, supra case, the Panel 

erroneously found that “[t]he Court of Appeals instructed that their decision be 

forwarded to the State Bar for review.  The State Bar took no action.  We give it the 

weight it deserves.” (IR at 33) (emphasis added) 

While the February 21, 2008 Court of Appeals Memorandum Decision 

contains a request that the decision be forwarded to the State Bar, there was no 

evidence that the State Bar actually received the Beemon matter for review and took 

no action.  (IR 35 at 33; see also IR 27 at Ex. 4, Tr. 225:3-24) 
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CONCLUSION 

Lawyer discipline serves multiple purposes, one of which is protection of the 

public.  In In re Stout, 122 Ariz. 503, 504, 596 P. 2d 29, 30 (1979), this Court 

emphasized that: 

Our duty lies in the assurance that the public will be protected in the 
performance of the high duties of the attorney rather than in an analysis 
of the reasons for his delinquency.  Our primary concern must be the 
fulfillment of proper professional standards, whatsoever the 
unfortunate cause, emotional or otherwise of the attorney’s failure to 
do so…Not only does [discipline] operate as a deterrent against the 
misconduct of others, but since the practice of law is a self-regulating 
profession, we deem it appropriate that the public be advised that the 
profession is acting to protect it from miscreants. 
 
In the case at bar, the Panel’s dismissal of the State Bar’s complaint does 

nothing to protect the public or the integrity of the legal profession.    If the dismissal 

is not overturned, the Panel’s decision runs the risk of leaving the public with the 

unfortunate impression that prosecutors are not required to meet the most basic 

ethical standards of professionalism. 

In In re Alcorn and Feola, 202 Ariz. 62, 41 P. 3d 600 (2002), this Court 

reiterated the importance of lawyer discipline as a deterrent to other attorneys: 

“Perhaps more important than rehabilitation of the individual attorney, however, is 

the value of discipline as a deterrent to other attorneys and as a process that maintains 

‘the integrity of the profession in the eyes of the public’.” 202 Ariz. 62, 75, 41 P. 3d 

600, 613.  Thus, if the Panel’s dismissal is upheld it runs the risk of failing to 
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maintain the integrity of the legal profession and will signal to other Arizona 

prosecutors that they may routinely engage in unprofessional conduct with impunity.   

Based upon the foregoing, this Court should reverse the Panel’s erroneous 

conclusion that Martinez’s pervasive pattern of misconduct did not violate the ethical 

rules and reprimand Martinez for his unprofessional behavior. 

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED, this 28th day of December, 2018. 

STATE BAR OF ARIZONA  

 

 

By: /s/ Craig D. Henley   

        Craig D. Henley 

       Senior Bar Counsel 
        State Bar of Arizona 
        4201 North 24th Street, Suite 100 
        Phoenix, Arizona  85016-6266 
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CASE NAME 

 

MARTINEZ’S STATEMENT(S) 

RULE 

VIOLATION(S) 

 

State v. Morris, 
215 Ariz. 324, 
160 P.3d 203 
(2007) 

But one of the things that is interesting about [the victim] 
is that the smell is absolutely putrid, absolutely one of the 
worst things that you will ever probably experience.  And 
you got a minimal exposure to it when the jacket was 
opened up for your, if you will, smelling pleasure, for 
lack of a better word. 
 
Really, which one of you wants to volunteer?  I want a 
show of hands on this one.  Which one of you ladies - - 
and we don't need guys on this one, because he didn't take 
guys.  He only took women.  Which one of you want to 
volunteer to come sit here and have the defendant sit 
himself on your chest and say, [o]h, that didn’t hurt?  
Because the defense attorney is saying throw common 
sense out of window.  Which one?  I challenge anybody 
to say, [t]hat is something I want to do. 
 
And anyway, and on top of that, while he is sitting on my 
chest, which one of you, since the one lower left-hand 
side has the longer hair of the jurors, maybe she wants to 
have him grab her hair while he's sitting on her chest 
Burking her, to grab it and pull it around her neck. 
 
You think that's not going to hurt?  You think one of you 
guys is going to volunteer for that?  You can't leave your 
common sense aside.  He wants you to because he makes 
these arguments and says, well, we don't know what is in 
their heads.  We don't know what is in Juror Number 1's 
head.  Can you tell me you don't think it's not going to 
hurt when he sits on you. 
 
Hey, Juror Number 1 or Juror Number 14, whatever it is, 
what if we put Winnie the Pooh tie around your neck?  
Are you going to enjoy that?  Are you going to like it?  
Going to feel real good when you can't breathe? 

a. Rule 41(g), Ariz. R. 
Sup. Ct. – Martinez 
engaged in 
unprofessional 
conduct during his 
closing argument by, 
among other things, 
making an 
unprofessional 
comment about 
presenting a stale 
piece of evidence for 
the juror’s “smelling 
pleasure”; and 
 
b. Rule 42, Ariz. R. 
Sup. Ct., ER 8.4(d) – 
Martinez engaged in 
professional 
misconduct by 
engaging in conduct 
that is prejudicial to 
the administration of 
justice by, among 
other things, singling 
out and personally 
addressing certain 
jurors during closing 
argument. 
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State v. Beemon, 
1 CA-CR 05-
1161 / CR 2002-
099001 (2008) 

One of the things defense counsel got up and told you 
was, well, the prosecutor has said that we’ve been 
sneaking, lying, cheating, and he called him a dog and 
called him a beast.  And he said that at the top of his 
lungs. 
 
As I said, if history teaches us anything, it’s that it comes 
around again and again.  Remember Hitler?  The big lie 
he told you?  It was at the top of his lungs over and over, 
you are the superior people and people are going to 
believe it because they heard it over and over again[.]  
[A]nd that’s what he said over and over again was about 
the state calling him sneaking, calling him lying, calling 
him cheating. . . . Did that ever happen by the State?  Of 
course it didn’t happen, but you know what?  He wants 
you to believe that it did.  You know, just like Hitler, that 
big lie: If you put it out there, even though the prosecutor 
didn’t say it, maybe you’ll believe it.  And maybe when 
you go back there to decide this case, you won’t decide it 
on the facts. 
 
He talks about America and wraps himself around the 
flag.  Doesn’t wrap himself around the German flag when 
he calls somebody a cheater, a liar, and sneaking when in 
fact they never even used those words.  And additionally, 
with regard to that, you don’t mention the full truth 
because that’s also not to your benefit. 
 
 
 
 
 

a. Rule 41(g), Ariz. R. 
Sup. Ct. - Martinez 
engaged in 
unprofessional 
conduct during his 
closing argument by, 
among other things, 
using a “Hitler” 
analogy during closing 
argument to disparage 
opposing counsel; and 
 
b. Rule 42, Ariz. R. 
Sup. Ct:1. ER 4.4(a) – 
In representing a 
client, a lawyer shall 
not use means that 
have no substantial 
purpose other than to 
embarrass, delay, or 
burden any other 
person, or use 
methods of obtaining 
evidence that violate 
the legal rights of such 
a person by, among 
other things, 
improperly attacking 
the defendant during 
the aggravation phase 
of the case in light of 
the trial court’s ruling 
precluding use of the 
robbery conviction for 
impeachment purposes 
in the guilt phase; and 
 
c. Rule 42, Ariz. R. 
Sup. Ct., ER 8.4(d) – 
Martinez engaged in 
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professional 
misconduct by 
engaging in conduct 
that is prejudicial to 
the administration of 
justice by, among 
other things, 
continuing to insist at 
the bench conference 
during the aggravation 
phase that the 
defendant had no right 
to ‘withhold 
information’ regarding 
the robbery conviction 
from the jury during 
the guilt phase. 
 

State v. 

Gallardo, 225 
Ariz. 560, 242 
P.3d 159 (2010) 

There’s no comparison.  The point that’s being made here 
is that the victim impact statement may be considered by 
you, and that impact statement indicated to you that they 
missed their son.  That’s not quite doing justice to how 
they told you, and they would love to make a call and 
would love to be able to talk to [their son].  And in their 
victim impact statement, they told you they couldn’t. 

Rule 42, Ariz. R. Sup. 
Ct., ER 8.4(d) – 
Martinez engaged in 
professional 
misconduct by 
engaging in conduct 
that is prejudicial to 
the administration of 
justice by, among 
other things, 
personalizing his 
closing argument and 
repeating segments of 
his closing argument 
after it has been the 
subject of a sustained 
objection. 
 

State v. Lynch 
(Lynch II), 238 
Ariz. 84, 357 
P.3d 119 (2015) 

So what happens is the defendant then, as [the victim] sits 
there, goes behind him and begins and cuts his throat 
from ear to ear.  The problem of the unfortunate aspect of 
that, because in of itself, cutting somebody’s throat is a 

Rule 42, Ariz. R. Sup. 
Ct., ER 8.4(d) – 
Martinez engaged in 
professional 



  

4 
 

horrific, ghastly thing, you can only imagine.  I don’t 
think you can even imagine what it’s like for somebody to 
approach you with a knife.  You cannot move and you 
know they’re manhandling you and they are going to cut 
your throat. 

misconduct by 
engaging in conduct 
that is prejudicial to 
the administration of 
justice by, among 
other things, a) asking 
whether an expert had 
previously stated that 
it was a waste of time 
to go over her notes 
and, in an apparent 
attempt to impeach the 
expert, playing a 
recording  
wherein the expert 
said that it would be a 
waste of time to go 
through every word of 
her notes and b) 
personalizing his 
closing argument and 
improperly inviting 
the jurors to place 
themselves in the 
victim’s position. 
 

State v. Arias, 
CR2008-031021 
/ 1 CA-CR 15-
0302 (2015) 

But the thing is that if Ms. Wilmott and I were married, I 
certainly would say, ‘I f’ing want to kill myself.' 
 
Well, then, maybe you ought to go back to law school. 

Rule 41(g), Ariz. R. 
Sup. Ct. – Martinez 
has repeatedly 
engaged in 
unprofessional 
conduct by, among 
other things, 
demeaning opposing 
counsel at a bench 
conference. 
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